Registeres fost with ofp

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

Labour Department Complex, Vazhudavur Road, Gandhi Nagar, Puducherry 605009

No.180-App/2012/Lab/RTI/R1

Dated 11. 2.2013

MEMORANDUM

Sub: RTI – Appeal filed for non-compliance of orders by the PIO of Officer of Chief Inspector of Factories & Boilers - Reg.

Ref: 1. Order dated 12.12.2012 of Labour Commissioner – cum – Appellate Authority

2. Appeal dated 29.01.2013 of Thiru K.R. Kumaravel, Puducherry.

Attention of the Public Information Officer, Office of the Chief Inspector of Factories & Boilers, Puducherry is drawn to the order 1st cited under reference above, wherein orders were passed for furnishing the information relating to the returns filed by M/s. Sigma Pack Company and the date of closure of the company to Thiru K.R. Kumaravvel of Puducherry.

In terms of Section 7(2) of RTI Act, 2005 if the Public Information Officer fails to furnish the information within the prescribed period, it shall be deemed to have refused the request making him liable for penal provisions envisaged under Section 19 of the Act. The PIO is therefore directed to immediately comply with the orders 1st cited under reference and furnish the information free of cost to the appellant.

The PIO shall submit a compliance report in the above matter within three days from the date of receipt. The orders are passed without prejudice to provisions of complaint and accountability envisaged under Section 18 or 19 of RTI Act, 2005 for non-compliance with the orders 1st cited under reference.

The appellant, if still aggrieved may either file complaint or second appeal before the Central Information Commission, New Delhi.

(G. SRINIVAS)
LABOUR COMMISSIONER
CUM

FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY

To

The Public Information Officer
Office of the Chief Inspector of Factories & Boilers,
Puducherry.

Copy to:

Thiru K.R. Kumaravel, S/o Ranganathan, No.12, Perumal Koil Street, Kunichampet, Koraikeni Post, P U D U C H E R R Y 605 501